

3 the words "or persons who have retired from the national guard, both
4 army and air, and are willing to return to service,".

1 SEC. 3. Section twenty-nine point eighteen (29.18), Code 1958, is
2 hereby amended by striking from line* six (6), ten (10), twenty (20)
3 and twenty-eight (28) the word "disbursing" and inserting in lieu
4 thereof the word "fiscal".

1 SEC. 4. Section twenty-nine point nineteen (29.19), Code 1958, is
2 hereby amended by striking from line eight (8) the word, "disburs-
3 ing" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fiscal".

1 SEC. 5. Section twenty-nine point twenty (29.20), Code 1958, is
2 hereby amended by inserting in line twenty-four (24) of such section
3 after the word, "commissioned," the words, "Provided, however, that
4 no person shall be appointed a commissioned or warrant officer who
5 has not reached his twenty-first birthday at or prior to the time of
6 such appointment.

1 SEC. 6. Section twenty-nine point thirty-two (29.32), Code 1958,
2 is hereby repealed.

Approved April 23, 1959.

*According to enrolled Act.

CHAPTER 86

NATIONAL GUARD QUARTERMASTER

H. F. 392

AN ACT relating to the position of quartermaster and property officer in the national guard of the state of Iowa and to amend section twenty-nine point nineteen (29.19), Code 1958, relating thereto.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section twenty-nine point nineteen (29.19), Code
2 1958, is amended by striking from line two (2) the words, "federally
3 recognized".

1 SEC. 2. Section twenty-nine point nineteen (29.19), Code 1958, is
2 further amended by inserting in line three (3) after the word "guard"
3 the words, "or one retired therefrom with not less than ten (10) years
4 service in the Iowa national guard or the Iowa air national guard and
5 who shall have attained the grade of a field officer,".

Approved April 23, 1959.